Monumental Inscriptions for Stewarts in Southern Perthshire

Transcribed by Ryk Brown and Malcolm Gray

Edited, annotated and commented by Ryk Brown.  

This page is part of the Stewarts of Balquhidder, Perthshire, Scotland Research Forum .  The following information is extracted from South Perthshire Inscriptions (Vol. 2) Upper Strathearn and Trossachs, Monumental Inscriptions Pre-1855, edited by Alison Mitchell, produced for the Scottish Genealogy Society, 1975, by John Fowler Mitchell and Sheila Macbeth Mitchell, revised by Alison Mitchell, 2001.

· Alison Mitchell’s abbreviations have been written out in full here for easier comprehension.

· As this book is still in print we encourage all researchers to purchase their own copy.  In order to protect copyright our extraction of information from Mitchell’s book has been limited to only those entries that contain the surname Stewart (or variant) where there is reasonable belief that such persons are members of the Stewart families who are subjects of our research project.

· The initial number for each entry is a reference to the location of the stone in the cemetery map provided in Mitchell’s book.  Where entries are found below with consecutive numbers in some cases this may indicate that the stones are adjacent.  On occasion, Mitchell has so specified.

· Where the notes below say “MacGregor says” this is a reference to the John MacGregor Collection which contains transcriptions done between 1884-1934.  These earlier readings occasionally disagree with Mitchell’s readings.  The researcher must then make a judgment call.  Is MacGregor’s earlier reading more accurate because the stone would have been in better condition than when Mitchell viewed the stone 50-75 years later?  Or did MacGregor make a transcription error?

· As our research progresses we hope to be able to identify as many as possible of these Stewarts in conjunction with their ancestral families.  These ancestral families are presented in as much detail as is presently known on our Principal Families Page .
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Balquhidder Cemetery
2 
Peter STEWART, wright, 30 AUG 1832, wife Janet Fisher 25 JUN 1836 by (their) children
3 
Duncan STEWART in Lochearnhead, 8 JUN 1845, age 41, only son Duncan Robert, MB CM* died 4 MAY 1886, age 40.
* The initials “MB CM” are of uncertain meaning.  They are not abbreviations found in Mitchell’s Index of Abbreviations and they do not appear to correspond with family initials as elsewhere.

6 
Rev. Donald STEWART, minister of the parish of St Marks Demerary, died 28 NOV 1831, age 27.
8 
Jean STEWART died 1734, age [32 or 82] yrs descended from the ancient family of Gartnafeurran her good mother Marjory
10 
Peter STEWART died at Lianoch in 1796, John STEWART, farmer in Lianoch died at Immeroin 25 JUL 1844, age 75, by Peter STEWART farmer at Inverchagernie (in) Strathfillan.
11a 
Duncan STEWART, tenant (in) Kirktoun, died OCT 1817, wife Janet FERGUSON died (at) Balmore, 19 DEC 1845, children Duncan, tenant in Balmore 30 SEP 1836
11b 
by R & D STEWART, father Donald STEWART, died Kirktoun (of) Strathfillan 14 JAN 1867, age 85, wife Christian STEWART, 13 MAR 1858, age 64, their son Peter 17 FEB 1862, age 48.
31a 
Alexander STEWART, late in Carsteron, died 18 FEB 1830, wife Elisabeth STEWART, 22 JAN 1830
31b 
(foot stone in front of 31a) initials “IS”

32 
Revd. Duncan STEWART of Strathgarry, minister at Balquhidder, died 1804 wife Arabella STEWART died 1805, daughter of Duncan CAMPBELL
33 
Jean STEWART, died Innervullen, 9 MAY 1823, age 61
34 
Alexander MCARTHUR farmer (in) Edinchip, died 26 AUG 1818, age 57, wife Janet FERGUSON, 7 APR 1849, age 80, children Donald DEC 1821, age 18, Jane 22 JUN 1835, age 24, Colin 23 OCT 1874, age 74, John died at Craggan, 29 MAY 1871, age 79, (his wife Christian STEWART died at Craggan JUL 1875, age 80, their children Catharine died at Cuilt APR 1848, age 18, Peter died at Edinburgh AUG 1875, age 37, Alexander died at Edinchip APR 1888, age 61).
53
by Dav----ret[h] STEWARD in [Glenbuckie], in memory of daughter Janet STEWART 19 NOV 179~. (Mitchell notes a cross reference to Brig O Turk inscriptions #13 and 25-26).

Callander Cemetery
60
Archibald MCINTYRE, mason (in) Glasgow, 11 MAR 1866, age (73 or 78), wife Margaret STEWART, 5 MAR 1864, age 72, children: Thomas 30 OCT 1828, age 2 years 10 months, Janet 4 AUG 1830, age 2 years.

65 
1821. In memory of father John MCARTHER, 24 FEB 1816, age 72, and mother Margaret STEWART, 12 NOV 1817, by son Peter in Callander
80
WM MS, William MUNRO 7 MAR 1804, age 61, by wife Mary STEUART and daughter Gulielma Janeta, 1805.

98 
by James STEWART, flesher, & Margaret FERGUSON, in memory of (their) daughter Catharine, 7 AUG 1833, age 14.
100 
By David Hope, merchant & councellor of Glasgow, in memory of Janet STEWART (who) died (at) Glasgow 16 FEB 1849, only daughter of John STEWART of Bridge of Turk, for 14 years his housekeeper, her cousin Marion McArthur whom she succeeded. (Marion, housekeeper to David Hope, found on stone 99 – died at Glasgow 16 JAN 1837, daughter of the late Peter McArthur in Dulaich.)
115 
1813 Robert MCFARLANE, feuar & wheelwright in Callander, died 12 MAY 1812, age 61; wife Jean STEWART died 22 SEP 1803 (or 1805), age 55.
127 
Eroded; ---- STEWART ----- Somerie 25 DEC 1860, age 70 
128a 
By John STEWART in memory of his children, Margaret  MAY 1829, age 10; John AUG 1831, age 20; Robert  MAY 1840, age 29; Catharine SEP 1850, are 32.
128b 
M. MCINTYRE, 27 FEB 1819 (presumably wife of John Stewart who died about the time that daughter Margaret was born).

147 
Duncan STEWART, 15 APR 1852, age 54.
152 
by Archibald BUCHANAN, flesher (in) Callander, in memory of (his) parents James BUCHANAN farmer, 8 JAN 1821, and Elisabeth STEWART 15 NOV 1841, age 46.
155
Archibald STEWART, wife Janet MCDIARMID

156
ES

168
Peter MCINTYRE (Crunchan) died (at) Callander 16 APR 1867, age 85, wife Janet STEWART, 27 DEC 1859, age 83, daughter Margaret, 23 APR 1863, age 44 (and her husband Robert DOUGAL of Kippen), son John died at Woodvale Lagrennoch, 15 JUL 1893, age 83, son Malcolm died (at) Portabello (in) Midlothian, 8 JUN 1903, age 88.

170
William WILSON, 1 APR 1878, age 53, Elizabeth STEWART, 6 NOV 1901, age 88, their son William, 11 MAY 1856, age 2 years.

193 
James STEWART, wright (in) Lanrick, 20 MAR 1876, age 87; in memory of (his) wife Mary MACKENZIE, 14 DEC 1844, age 56.
194 
John STEWART, late tenant (at) Wester Torrie, died  MAR 1808, age 63, son John 25 JAN 1867, age 78 (and his wife Janet BUCHANAN 24 FEB 1875, age 64, and their son John 11 DEC 1848, age 6 years)  JS 1821 SF
195 
by Alexander STUART, in memory of (his) brother Walter, died at Elgin 27 APR 1819, age 23, and brother James (a student) in Divinity died (at) Bracklinn 29 APR 1822, age 25.
196 
by ------- STEWART in Bracklinn, in memory of (his) wife) Catharine McQueen 12 OCT 1828, age 62; James STEWART, farmer in Bracklinn died 12 MAY 1837, age 73.
206 
by Duncan BUCHANAN, wright (in) Callander, in memory of Marion STUART died 15 NOV 1835, age39; daughter Mary, 15 SEP 1831, age (13 or 15).  Duncan BUCHANAN ---- (under turf)
222
F. STEWART

223
blank

224 1851 Francis STEWART, farmer (in) Brackland, in memory of (his) mother Mary AITKEN, 17 FEB 1843, age 75; brother James 5 JUN 1847, Alexander STEWART 11 OCT 1851, age (20 or 90).
225
mural

226
A. STEWART

227
blank

228 
Alexander MACINTYRE, 9 JAN 1837, age 83, wife Janet STEWART, 31 AUG 1836, age 76, brother Malcolm MCINTYRE, 26 JUL 1824, age 71.

229
In memory of Dougall CAMERON, died (at) Callander 1851, age 41, by wife Anne STEWART, died Glenogle Lochearnhead, 29 AUG 1884, age 68, son James (a) farmer (in) Glenogle, died 21 JUN 1886.

238
by John MCEWAN, late farmer at Craigton, in memory of (his) wife Christian STUART, 22 MAR 1842, age 42, son Walter 6 NOV 1835, age 4 years.  On 18 AUG 1862 at his residence in St. Kilda, Melbourne, Victoria, John MCEWAN Sr., aged 77 years.

241
Walter MACFARLANE, feuar (at) Callander, died 13 JUL 1874, age 76, wife Ann STEWART, 10 AUG 1862, age 55, children: Charlotte 7 FEB 1851, age 17 months, John 9 DEC 1875, age 22 years.  Walter MACFARLANE 21 OCT 1890, age 27.  Walter MACFARLANE 23 MAR 1897, age 40 years.  Jean MACFARLANE, 15 MAY 1897, age 46.

250
John MCPHERSON, hotel keeper and farmer at Killin, died at Killin Hotel, 28 MAR 1877, age 48, wife Janet STEWART, 26 APR 1875, age 38, daughter Polly Stewart, died (at) Killin, 27 AUG 1898, age 28, first daughter Jessie died (at) Killin 28 FEB 1902, age 38.

253
John STEWART, 5 FEB 1871, age 66, wife Janet FERGUSON, 9 DEC 1854, age 48, daughter Barbara died (in) infancy, Agnes STEWART, 26 SEP 1884, age 54, Alexander STEWART, 18 OCT 1898, age 61.

261
Catharine STEWART.  Mary MCDIARMID.  John STEWART.  (no dates given)

264 (broken)
John STEWART, by son Alexander STEWART, spirit dealer (in) Edinburgh.

265
John CAMPBELL, elder, 1 JUN 1811, age 75, wife Betridge STUART, 13 FEB 1825, age 87.

Brig O Turk Cemetery (in Callander Parish)

3 
Alexander MCTAVISH, daughter Janet Stewart, died Wester Brig o Turk 9 OCT 1870.  (McTavish = son of Thomas, thus this could be Alexander Stewart son of Thomas and his daughter Janet Stewart, or it could be Alexander McTavish and his daughter Janet Stewart McTavish.  As Stewart is not capitalized, the latter is preferred.)

4 
Robert STEWART, Culnagrein, died 60 JUN 1881, age 82, wife Margaret DRUMMOND, 28 JAN 1863, age 65, three children: Jane 31 JAN 1842, age 18, only son James, 28 MAY 1845, age 13, Isabella, 13 FEB 1852, age 15; Elizabeth, 23 JUL 1904, age 65.

5 
David STEWART, innkeeper Callander, died 30 JAN 1864, age 75, daughter Margaret 10 JUN 1840, age 6y7m, wife Elizabeth STEWART, 16 DEC 1843, age 48, son James 16 SEP 1858, age 25.

6 
(flat stone in front of 5) contains initials only: AB and ES 1758. (MacGregor shows “1759 AS and ES 1753 PM”)

10 
table stone – M McF (Mitchell notes: OPR Malcolm MCFARLANE married 1787 Jean FERGUSON). Shield emblem.  Catharine STEWART, 11 JAN 1785, husband Walter MCFARLANE in Wester Brig O Turk, by son Malcolm MCFARLANE there.

12 
(at top – a pelican plucking its breast, on her nest) (in Latin) Katharine STEWART, 24 DEC 1735, husband James STEWART esquire of Tar (Mitchell notes: Duncan STEWART in Achray, feuer of Tar in Ruskie in 1754, son James succeeded him in 1784 and died before 1811 – son John, daughters Janet, Anne, etc, two wives)

13 
table stone, pelican plucking its breast on her nest. Alexander STEWART of Glenbuckie, Brig O Turk, three sons, David 24 OCT 1766, 39 years 9 months. (Mitchell notes: see also Balquhidder transcription 53.)

14 
Alexander STEWART, teacher, Brig O Turk for 30 years, died 30 OCT 1872, age 72, wife Ann STEWART, 13 [month illegible] 185[4]

16 
table stone, John STEWART in Strongalbuthee, son Duncan 28 FEB 1773, age 34.

17 
foot stone next to 16, by John STEWART [illegible], father Walter STEWART, late tenant of Stroan, born JUL 1811, died 1869.

18 
table stone (next to 17) pelican plucking its breast, on her nest.  [David] STEWART in Duart of Glengfinglas, wife [illegible] STEWART, died Sunday 15 JUL 1795, age 35.

20 
Peter CAMPBELL and Mary STEWART

22 
table stone, [initials] DF MS and PF MS.  Duncan FERGUSON, 29 AUG 179[0], age 67, by son Peter in Glenfinglas. (Mitchell notes: Balquhidder OPR has Duncan FERGUSON and Margaret STEWART, son Patrick, bap. 1765)

24 
share and coulter in frame. 1788 AS and MS [initials only]

25 
table stone, pelican plucking its breast, on her nest.  IS 1803, I McN, [Gaelic verse]

26 
table stone (next to 25) DS 1786. IC.  Pelican plucking its breast, on her nest.  Alexander STEWART, brother John STEWART of Glenbucky, first son Duncan, 6 JUN 1760, age 68 (by sons Alexander, John, Duncan)

27 
Laedere Noli. Lieut. Walter STEWART, wife Agnes STEWART, 8 JAN 1756, age 80, by son John 1760. shield, bull.

28 
foot stone, 1758, AS & I Mc., share and coulter, by Alexander STEWART, wife Janet MCFARLANE, 25 NOV 174[6 or 9]

29 
table stone, 1797 RS & MS. Robert STEWART, died 1785, age 80, wife Mary STEWART, 1745, age 27, by son Alexander (and his wife Janet STEWART)

34 
Walter STEWART, 22 JUN 1822, wife E. MCDONALD, 16 MAY 1848, by son James tacksman in Edraleachdach.

Callander Parish – Other Records

Dunblane Commissariot Records

The following index of selected testaments from the DCR for Callander parish were listed in Mitchell’s book.  There is no explanation as to the content of the testaments, just names and dates.  The researcher would have to look these up personally in Edinburgh.

· Marjorie GRAHAM and her husband, Duncan STEWART, sometime in Brig O Turk, now in Inchrey, 1744.

· 40 others with the surname STEWART, not indexed in Mitchell.

Index of Sasines for Feuars in the town of Callander, ca. 1740-1800 (not complete)

· DRUMMOND, David, see Margaret STEWART; Patrick and Son John, plot #2, 1745.

· STEWART, Alexander, plot #49, 1765.

· STEWART, John, plot #49, 1765.

· STEWART, Donald, merchant, plot #22, 1740.

· STEWART, James, mason, plot #18, 1745.

· STEWART, Margaret, widow of David DRUMMOND, feuar in Maillor, plot #48, 1776.

Aberfoyle Cemetery
8a
In memory of Donald MCFARLANE, farmer (at) Auchray, 5 NOV 1867, age 35, niece Christina STEWART died (at) Dollar, 19 APR 1867, in her 18th year.

8b
illegible.
15a (front side) 1777 AM (presumably A. McFarlane died 1777)

15b
In memory of Peter MCFARLANE farmer & cattle dealer, died at Braevall, 16 SEP 1881, 65, son John, MRCVS* Veterinary Surgeon, NOV 1889 , age 22, son William died at Gartmore, 28 SEP 1901, age 56, by wife Catharine Campbell, (who died) 14 APR 1904, age 68, daughter Mary G 14 APR 1918, age 69, son Peter, died at Gartloaning, 21 DEC 1921, age 55, (Peter’s wife Margaret STEWART died at Bruach in Gartmore in 5 MAY 1948, age 82), by John MACFARLANE, father Hugh MACFARLANE, died (at) Gartmore, 27 SEP 1855, age 65, mother Catharine MACFARLANE, died there 31 MAR 1865, age 65, brother William died 1837, age 4 years, sister Ann, died (at) Glasgow 4 APR 1856, age 30, interred at Sighthill Cemetery there.  William MCFARLANE, widow Flora CAMPBELL, 8 JUN 1925, age 68, son Peter Graham MCFARLANE killed in action 10 APR 1918, age 31.

* I believe this means “Member of the Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons”.
29
In memory of William STEWART, late tacksman (at) Ballochoisk in Drymen parish, died 12 JUL 1814, age 59.  (verse) 

64
Andrew BLAIR in Rowardennan, died 10 NOV 1876, age 78, wife Elizabeth STEWART 16 MAY 1847, age 45, son James 7 AUG 1827 (to) 24 MAR 1829, son John 7 JAN 1835 (to) 16 JUN 1853, daughter Jessie 3 MAR 1833 (to) 27 FEB 1837, son Alexander 22 APR 1825 (to) 14 JUN 1859, daughter Christina McFarlane 21 MAR 1839 (to) 16 SEP 1863.
97a 
Robert KEIR, died at Dunnance, 20 OCT 1850, age 55, wife Janet STEWART 22 MAR 1851, age 54, son John died (at) Duchray 12 SEP 1895, age 59, son Walter 8 SEP 1908, age 89 (and his wife Janet BLAIR 29 JAN 1913, age 91).
123 
by James BATTISON (or PATTISON)in memory of his father Andrew BATTISON (or PATTISON), late farmer at Spittal, died OCT 1811, age 68, mother Margaret STEWART, died 1818, age 68
Buchanan of Leny Cemetery

5 
mural.  David BUCHANAN, died 1881, wife Catharine STEWART, died 1912, by M. SHAW.

7 
(in front of 6) John BUCHANAN, died Auchreoch Crianlarich, 27 FEB 1937, age 77, wife Mary STEWART, 24 JUN 1958, age 88.

10 
table stone, AB 1801 IS.  Andrew BUCHANAN, farmer in Ballimenoch of Leanie, wife Isabel STEWART, 10 JUL 1800, age 25.

15 
James BUCHANAN 1 MAY 1858, age 45, wife Janet STEWART, 5 JAN 1818 – 4 DEC 1904, 1st daughter Margaret, 16 DEC 1840 – 27 NOV 1911, only son William, 25 FEB 1843 – 5 SEP 1917.

28 
(railed) Reverend Hugh MCDIARMID, DD, 1810 – 1877, for 34 years minister at Callander, wife Christina Brooks STEWART, 31 JUL 1824 – 14 FEB 1822.  (Mitchell notes: see Fasti Ecclesiae iv 341)

31 
(railed, next to 30) Robert BUCHANAN, died Coilechat, 17 NOV 1866, age 84, wife Mary STEWART, died 1870, age 81, eight children: James 26 MAY 18[illeg], Mary 10 APR 18[illeg], Mary [illegible], Catharine [illegible], Elizabeth [illegible] …

32 
1810 Archibald BUCHANAN feuar Callander, [illegible], wife Janet STEWART of Monochaltwaroch, 31 MAY188[0 or 8], age 48.

Kilmahog Cemetery

14
William MCVEY, 19 JUN 1850, wife Ann MCVEY, 6 JAN 1871, son David 9 OCT 1890, age 78 (and his wife Margaret STEWART, 21 FEB 1889, age 74, daughter Margaret 8 JUL 1850), son Donald 8 NOV 1887.

15
(in front of 14) William MCVEY, wife Elizabeth STEWART (no dates given.  Mitchell notes that this may be William McVey who married at Port of Menteith in 1729 to Elizabeth Stewart and had a daughter, Margaret, b 1734)

18
1875. Parlane MCFARLANE, died (at) Brig O Turk in 1827, age 45, wife Margaret STEWART, died (at) Aberfoyle (in) 1849, age 68, son Duncan died (at) Brig O Turk, age 70 (by nephew John STEWART who was grandson of Parlane MCFARLANE.)

20
18--.  HM AS. by Heugh M’FARLANE, esq., of Callichra, his father, mother, and brother Donald.  (date illegible, but Mitchell notes: Hugh MCFARLANE married in 1801 to Ann STEWART and had sons Hugh 1801 and Donald 1802)

21
Archibald MCLAREN, farmer (at) Ardchullard, died 1 APR 1844, age 77, wife Margaret STEWART, 1 OCT 1852, age 73, children: Isabella, died (at) Stank, 31 OCT 1830, age 20; John, died (at) Dullater, 1 AUG 1840, age 22; Mary, died (at) Lubnaig villa, 23 MAY 1871, age 68; third son Dugald, died (at) Dullater, 27 FEB 1887, age 80 (and his wife Janet STEWART, died at Dullater, 15 APR 1877, age 71); son Robert, 20 FEB 1900, age 86 (and his wife Mary MCLAREN, died at Ardchullary, 20 APR 1878, age 52); Margaret, died (at) Lubnaig villa, 4 MAY 1884, age 71; Janet, died there 26 NOV 1898, age (81 or 87).

23
(table stone) 1782.  DS ES.  Shield with 4 (for merchant), IS., 1765.  Walter STEWART & Kathren KING, son Peter 19 OCT 1759, age 4 years.

24
(table stone) 1800.  Archibald MCLAREN, farmer (at) Blairgarry, died 1812, age 92, wife Janet MCFARLAND, APR 1830, age 84, son Donald, 14 JAN 1840, age 64 (and his wife Annie STEWART, 4 AUG 1868, age 71, and their daughter Mary, 17 JAN 1868, age 5 years, first daughter Janet, 1 JAN 1885, age 60).  Margaret 1 JUL 1888, age 67. (Mitchell notes: see Balquhidder OPR – Mary b 1822 and sister Margaret born 1820).

25
1859.  John STEWART, farmer (at) Portnelan, 1 AUG 1802, age 66, wife Janet DEWAR, 4 NOV 1827, age 70, son John, farmer (at) Portnelan, died 21 MAY 1833, age 42, son Daniel, banker (at) Doune, 21 MAR 1857, age 69, age 69, son Alexander, 10 MAR 1858, age 66, son John died (in) infancy, son William died (in) infancy, daughter Jane died 30 NOV 1866, age 80.  (Mitchell notes: this stone is in a row of post-1855 STEWART stones.)

26
share and coulter. (blank)

27
pelican plucking its breast, in her nest (Stewart crest).  Daniel STEWART, late farmer (at) Landrick, died 11 MAR 1846, age 89, wife Margaret MACKINLAY, 22 OCT 1848, age 83.

28
emblems of mortality.  1803.  Archibald STEWART, MAY 1791, wife Mary MCFARLAND, 24 MAY 1796, by son Daniel in ---- (illegible).

29
(broken) Archibald STEWART, farmer (at) Emdrick --- Sept --- died MAY 1847, ----- who died 9 JUL 1861.  Elizabeth Buchanan STEWART, teacher (at) Callander, died 23 FEB 1862.

30
foot stone.  Share and coulter.  (blank)

31
James STEWART, farmer in ---chic, age 91, by son Daniel.

32
George STEUART, feuar (at) Callander, died 1 FEB 1835, age 77, wife Janet MCVEY, 25 JAN 1843, age 73.

33
1823.  John STEWART junior, JUN 1806, age 48, by son Thomas in Portnellan.

34
pelican plucking its breast, in her nest (crest of the STEWART family).  Emblems of mortality.

35a
Mr. Robert STEWART, late tenant (in) Glenfinglas where his forefathers resided for many generations, born there 11 NOV 1747, died there 2 MAY 1840, desdendants.  By Francis, earl of Moray, KT (king’s tenant?), eulogy.

35b
John STEWART, farmer (at) Milton, son of Robert STEWART above. (Mitchell notes: this stone was not seen in 1965, but was quoted by MacGregor in 1907 as “next to 35a”)

36
pelican plucking its breast, in her nest (crest of the STEWART family). Emblems of mortality.  John STEWART, farmer (at) Grodich (in) Glenfinglass, died DEC 1873, age 100 years and 3 months, wife Margaret STEWART, 2 MAY 1825, age 36, children: Christina 12 OCT 1828, age 14, Mary 4 JUN 1827, age 12, Duncan 25 APR 1830, age 9.

37
pelican plucking its breast, in her nest (crest of the STEWART family). Emblems of mortality.  1805.  Late James STEUART, tacksman of Bahauly in Athole, son John died 10 FEB 1804, age 45, by his brother Archibald.

38
------ of Bochastle, died 24 (illegible month, year ends in 9), age 66.  (Mitchell notes: this stone is next to some post-1855 Buchanan stones.)

39
Duncan STEWART, grazier (in) Glenfinglas, died 18 AUG 1853, age 98, wife mary MCKINLAY, 31 MAR 1848, age 84 (Mitchell notes: MacGregor notes that Duncan was brother of Robert Stewart from 35 above, and father of Robert Stewart, farmer at Invertrossachs, who was in turn father to Mrs Stewart at Milton.) (Ryk notes: this Mrs Stewart at Milton is referenced in The Ardvorlich History)

40
table stone. Share and coulter.  1786.  DS  MS.  By James STEWART, farmer at the Duart of Glenfinglas, died JUL (year illegible), age 77.

41
(once enclosed with 40 & 42), pelican plucking its breast, in her nest (crest of the STEWART family).  1809.  James STEWART, 3 SEP 1807, age 63, wife Mary STEWART, 22 NOV 1788, age 35, by sons John and Duncan in Duart.

42
Duncan STEWART, 15 OCT 1819, wife Christian STEWART, 11 JUN 1863, daughter Mary 8 MAY 1853, son James in Duart 18 JUN 1895, age 82.  (Mitchell notes: MacGregro notes “Christian STEWART was aunt to Mrs. Stewart in Milton.”)

44
Robert STEWART farmer (in) Duart (in) Glenfinglas, died 16 AUG 1818, age 85, by son John in Duart, pelican plucking its breast, rake, scythe, share and coulter, emblems of mortality.  (Mitchell notes: MacGregor notes “per Mrs Stewart in Milton, the three families (in inscriptions 44-46) Alexander STEWART who had Auchnahard and left Glengfinglas was brother of John (grandfather of STEWART of Milton,)”)

45
1878.  Robert STEWART 18 AUG 1818, age 85, wife Janet FISHER 27 DEC 1829, age 73, son John in Duart 31 JAN 1871, age 80, daughter Sybla 22 NOV 1836, age 40, son Robert 2 MAY 1883, age 89. (Mitchell notes: MacGregor notes that this family was not related to the other STEWARTS in Duart.)

46
1793.  pelican plucking its breast, in her nest (crest of the STEWART family).  John STEWART and Mary MCINTYRE.

47
(next to 48) James STEWART, late tacksman and landlord of the inn of Ardceanachrochan, 22 FEB 1827, age 55, by wife. 

48a
(next to 47) Robert STEWART, farmer (at) Wester Ardcheanacrochdan., wife Janet BLACK, son David born here 1 JUN 1769 went to England at an early age in partnership with his brother as land surveyor and land agent for many years in Great Russel Street Bloomsbury, London, died 26 MAY 1852, age 82, at (the) home of his nephew at Aucharacle near Strontian, Argyll.  (Mitchell notes: see Allan, Emigrants to Canada (The Scottish Genealogist xvii 3 (1970) p. 89-90 – the brothers, Robert and David, were active in the colonization of Prince Edward Island, Canada, and their letter dated 1834 to William Buchanan, Trossachs, is quoted [in the article.])
48b
pelican plucking its breast, in her nest (crest of the STEWART family).

61
(west of 62) Archibald MCGRIGOR in Doune, first wife Margaret MCFARLANE died 1790, age 39, second wife Mary STEWART died 1812, age 48, son James died on passage home from Jamaica. (Mitchell notes: MacGregor notes “Callander marriage register: Archibald MCKOMAS & Margaret MCFARLANE married 14 NOV 1776; Archibald MCGREGOR & Mary STEWART in Balquhidder parish married 30 DEC 1791; birth register, his son by his first wife born 19 OCT 1786.”) (Ryk notes: “McKomas is probably “mac Thomas” as the “th” becomes silent in Gaelic and would be pronounced MacKomas”.)

72
(next to 71) Alexander MCFARLAN, wife Ann STEWART, SEP 1840, son John Stewart 30 JUN 1860, son Daniel died in infancy.

78
John STEWART, farmer (in) Inverlochlarig (in) Balquhidder, 17 DEC 1872. (Mitchell notes: MacGregor notes that John was the son of Alexander in Auchnahard and succeeded his brother James in Inverlochlarig.)

Kilmadock Cemetery

1
1715. JS  M.Mc.  1825 Repaired by Robert STEWART, tenant (at) Bruich.

15
by William STEWART, wife Elizabeth Morison, born 1828, died 9 OCT 1873, age 45, children: Margaret aged 25, James age 1 year, Peter age 4 years, Robert age 2 years, Alexander age 1 year, John age 22.  William STEWART for 49 years servant at Keir Estate, 1 APR 1897, age 75, wife Marion FINLAYSON, 30 MAY 1920, age 82, daughter Agnes, 9 OCT 1920, age 35.

16
crown over hammer.  John STEWART, late smith in Doune, died 1 NOV 1795, age 52, wife Margaret FERGUSON, 9 MAR 1821, age 75.  John STEWART, son Thomas 8 JUL 1844, (wife Mary CAMERON 1 APR 1837).  By William STEWART.

17
(next to 16)  AS IK. 1750. share and coulter.

37
(foot stone. Marginal)  Hier lyes the richt worthiey and honourabel Alexander STEWART of Annet died 14 JAN 1647, age 76.  shield with horse.

39
James STEWART, merchant (at) Glasgow, died 20 JUL 1837.  Catharine STEWART 13 MAR 1876, age 81, widow of Peter ROBERTSON, farmer (at) Craighead.

40
(next to 39) 1834. by James STEWART, merchant (in) Glasgow, in memory of (his) father James STEWART, merchant in Doune, 28 JUL 1818, age 60, mother Helen MACFARLANE, 16 MAR 1812, age 53, brothers Douglas and Alexander, sisters Margaret, Helen, Janet, and Agnes, youngest brother William 12 JAN 1867.

41
(next to 40) Peter ROBERTSON and Catharine STEWART (at) Craighead, 2nd daughter Margaret, 14 APR 1833, age 7 years.  Peter ROBERTSON, farmer, died (at) Craighead 2 APR 1841, 1st son Thomas farmer (at) Craighead, died 8 AUG 1859, age 30, and his twin brother James farmer (at) Criaghead, died 5 APR 1863.

82
William ROLLAND and Janet STEWART, 1st child Penelope born Kinnaird 23 FEB 1772, died (at) Kippendavie House 17 MAR 1861.

133
(fallen back) Duncan BALFOUR, feuar (in) Buchany, died 18 MAR 1819, age 82, wife Agnes STEWART, 7 JUN 1802, age 65, by son Alexander, saddler in Doune.

135
Robert MCLAREN, in memory of (his) wife Janet STEWART, 4 NOV 1862, age 66. Robert MCLAREN, 9 MAY 1871, age 84. Robert MCLAREN, flesher, 2 MAR 1908, (in his) 80th year, son Peter Bain, died (in) Alberta, Canada, 1 FEB 1909, age 27.

203
Robert STEWART feuar (at) Buchany 1776 (to) 1866, wife Agnes FORBES 1853, son James 1841 (age) 18, son John (a) blacksmith (at) Burn of Cambus died 6 SEP 1913, age 84 (and his wife Margaret BUCHANAN 31 JUL 1871, age 38, daughter Christina 8 MAY 1871, age 13, son Robert John died (at) Wester Coilechat 16 SEP 1929, age 61, daughter Agnes Forbes 1 DEC 1930, age 70 (widow of E. THOMSON), daughter Margaret Robina 9 DEC 1930, age 64)

228
William MCGRUTHER, glover (at) Doune, died [24] FEB 17[91], age 81, wife Margaret MCNAB with seven infant children, 1st son Alexander, schoolmaster at Northton, died 28 JUL 1765, age 41 years (with his wife Marion CHALMERS), 2nd son James (a) merchant (in) Doune, died 12 AUG 1789, age 52, (and his wife Ann STEWART 6 APR 1807, with four children).

234
17-4.  AS  IM.  Here lyeth the corps of James and [Andrew] STEWARTs, their children.  (Mitchell notes: possibly Alexander STEWART in Powblack of Frew and his wife Isobel MILLER, their children: Alexander bap 1738 and Robert bap 1744, Kilmadock OPR)

245
D. McK. Died 23 DEC 1820, age 51.  David MCKINLAY, wife Christian STEWART, 22 SEP 1808, age 22, only child Janet 10 NOV 1809, age 2 years.

270
Charles STEWART esquire of the family of Appin, died at Clackmannan, 23 NOV 1820, age 74.

281
James STEWART, farmer (at) Carse of Cambus, died 1 FEB 1826, age 72, wife Mary SHAW, 8 OCT 1823, age 68.

283a
RN  MS

283b
1732.  Archibald STEWART, tenant in Annat, died 10 JUL 173[5], age 75, wife Helen LAW, also interred here, son Robert tenant in Annat, died 1776 age 70 (his wife Agnes Galbraith died same year and month aged [61 or 64], daughter Margaret 16 DEC 1822, age 71 (and her husband, Duncan FERGUSON, feuar (at) Doune)).  (Mitchell notes: see Kilmadock OPR – they also had a son, Archibald, bap 1747).
Duncan FERGUSON, 1 JAN 1798, age 66, interred (at) Callander, their son Alexander merchant (in) Lancaster, died there 5 JAN 1815, age 56, Archibald, born JUN 1784, died age 18 months, Duncan born NOV 1786, died 1789, William merchant (in) Lancaster, died there 22 SEP 1819, age 30.  (on pedestal) AS  HL.

294
1614. IS  MH  HS.

297
SS.  IS.  IH.  1673

Doune Cemetery (in Kilmadock Parish)

12
(illegible) --- MCGREGOR in La…, widow Janet MCKINLAY ---, --- MCGREGOR junior in New York, Mary (and her husband James STEWART), by only surviving daughter Janet MACKINLAY, died 23 JAN 1826, age 73.

13
DC  JS.  (west side) WC  MC.  Janet COUPER, 13 FEB 1840, age 9 months.

65
by David DEWAR, watch and clock maker, Doune, died FEB 1888, in memory of his wife Janet BUCHANAN, 2 OCT 1825, age 36, children: Elisabeth, James and Janet who died under 10 years, 2nd wife Margaret STEWART, 27 FEB 1862, age 61.

78
by John STEWART, flesher in Doune, in memory of his daughter Jessie, 1 FEB 1854, age 22 months, father John STEWART, 26 SEP 1864, age 80, mother Elizabeth STEWART, 16 NOV 1873, age 74. John STEWART, flesher in Doune, died 7 DEC 1896, 3rd wife Janet ROBB 2 JAN 1913, age 80.

Kincardine Cemetery

24b
1862.  By Duncan STEWART and Jean and Christina MCLAREN, in memory of their father John MCLAREN, farmer (in) Lenniston, died 1 MAR184-, age 82, mother Janet STEWART, AUG 1811, age 42, sister Mary, MAR 1818, age 20. (remainder buried under turf)

38
1854.  by John MCWILLIAM in memory of his wife Elizabeth STEWART, 7 AUG 1853, age 41, children: Elizabeth 27 JUL1853, age 4 years, William Stewart, 2 AUG 1853, age 1 year 10 months.

41
Finlay FISHER, farmer (at) Blair Drummond, 3 JAN 1875, age 85, wife Mary STEWART, died (at) Bannockburn, 11 JUN 1886, age 76, daughter Euphemia died (at) Bannockburn, 6 JUL 1923, age 71.

57
David MITCHELL, smith (at) Drip Bridge, 30 JUL 1867, age 62, wife Jean MCLAREN, 3 MAR 1862, age 67.  Janet ROBERTSON, 11 JUL 1854, age 31.  Robert STEWART, smith (at) Kincardine, 23 DEC 1912, age 89, wife Jane ROBERTSON, 13 JUN 1917, age 92.

67b
Daniel WRIGHT (MCINTYRE) 28 MAR 1875, age 70, in memory of (his) wife Helen STEWART 4 OCT 1870, age 60, daughter Christina 15 MAY 1871, age 36, son Duncan 29 MAY 1870, age 21, daughter Helen 21 AUG 1855, age 16.

68
Alexander STEWART, farmer (at) Westwood, died 16 AUG 1879, age 75, wife Mary DOWNIE, 7 SEP 1876, age 59, son Duncan 1837 infant, , Duncan 13 JUN 1873, age 34, daughter Mary 28 JAN 1904, age 63, (her husband Charles MOORE of Dunedin (in) New Zealand).

69
(next to 68) Duncan STEWART, road surveyor (in) Wood Lane, died 12 JAN 1839, age 62, wife Christian MCLAREN, 12 SEP 1816, age 47.

70a
late Duncan STEWART, road surveyor in Wood Lane and wife Mary MCGREGOR, daughters Catharine, 23 JAN 1840, age 20, and Christian 17 MAR 1833 (or 1835), age 6 years.

70b
(similar to 70a) by Duncan STEWART in Woodlane, wife Christian MCLAREN 12 SEP 1816, age 48.

86
1905.  Alexander STEWART in Carrot Perthshire.  Robert STEWART 1790 (to) 1857, wife Ann LUKE 1805 (to) 1898, sons David 1838 (to) 1845, Robert 1824 (to) 1850, George 1835 (to) 1878, William 1827 (to) 1900, Alexander 1833 (to) 1915.

94
Peter DOW, died (at) Blair Drummond 1 SEP 1850, age 46, wife Elizabeth MCCULLOCH 28 APR 1872, age 67.  William DOW, died (at) Blair Drummond cottages 23 MAR 1890, age 49, wife Elizabeth STEWART died (at) Leckie Lodge 14 DEC 1926, age 82.

97
(obelisk) Robert STEWART died (at) Blair Drummond cottages, 25 MAY 1906, age 84, wife Janet BUCHANAN, 27 JAN1893, age 80, children: Maggie 6 SEP1854, age 5 years, Peter 5 APR 1855, age 9 years.

103
David STEWART, 6 JAN 1861, daughter Janet 25 APR 18--, age 42, daughter Elizabeth JAN 18--, age 27 (age unclear)

105
Andrew REID, 9 JAN 1848, age 41, wife Elizabeth STEWART, 12 MAR 1900, age 84, (her husband* John MCFARLANE 11 JUL 1887, age 64, daughter Helen APR 1862, age 7 years)

*presumably her 2nd husband

Norrieston Cemetery (near Kincardine in Menteith)

· (Mitchell notes that in 1929 the County Council took over this burial ground from the local church and removed many grave stones, whole and broken, “which aroused some feeling in the village”.)

5
John DONALDSON, MAY 1798, age 67, wife Jean STEWART, APR 1817, age 77, granddaughter Jane Agnes MCULLOCH, 13 MAY 1905, age 92.

11
1844.  Isobel STEWART, 29 SEP 1825, age 38, brother John STEWART, 24 DEC 1850, age 77.  (west side) James STEWART 1884, brother John 1887 (and his wife Mary WOODROW 1902, son James 1912)

64
by Mary and Helen MITCHELL, in memory of brother James MITCHELL late merchant (at) Norrieston, 2 FEB 1830, age 49.  (west side) by David and Elizabeth STEWART, children: John 1879 (to) 1881, David 1888 (to) 1918, Mary 1886 (to) 1918, Charles 1896 (to) 1915.

87
(double table stone behind 93) Mrs Margaret STEWART of Middletown of Boquhapple, died 15 AUG 1827, age 83, widow of John GRAHAM esquire of Drunkie.  Jhon WATT in Boquhapple, son Thomas William JAN 1825, age 17.

107
John STEWART and Janet OMER in ---- -olin, son James, 1750. (Mitchell notes: this could possibly be John STEWART who married in Methven in 1702 to Janet OMEY)

108
IG.  1703.  TG  MS.

152
1765.  IS  HM.  (Mitchell notes that this is a STEWART stone.)

161
Alexander SANDS (owner of lair), mother Ann STEWART interred 15 NOV 1849, brother Archibald interred 8 NOV 1841, father John SANDS interred 6 (month illegible) 1873, daughter Mary Ann interred 14 SEP 1877.

Port of Menteith Cemetery

19
(broken against church) John STEWART, son Peter 25 SEP 1835, age 34.

27
James STEWART farmer (at) Ballochneck, died 28 MAR 1866, age 82, wife Janet FORRESTER, 21 JAN1861, age 73, children: James 3 SEP 1864, age 42, Helen 5 DEC 1898, age 73, Janet 21 MAY 1902, age 92, John 9 OCT 1903, age 85, Isabella 1 MAY 1921, age 93, Andrew and Rebecca died in infancy.

30
1805.  John STEWART late tennat (at) Bateich, died JAN 179?, age 42.

33
1825.  In memory of John THOMSON died 1816, by Mrs. Janet STEWART in Lennestoun.

44
James BUCHANAN, wife Jane STEWART, 9 MAY 1834, age 26, mother Jane SANDS died (at) Stirling 23 JAN 1860, age 83, daughter Mary 14 JUL 1843, age 13.

45
Duncan STEWART and Mary SANDS in Lochend, daughter Elizabeth 7 MAR 1826, age 15.

46
(next to 45) Duncan STEWART died (at) Lochend 1828, wife Mary SANDS died 1857, seven children.

47
(next to 46) 1834.  Charles STEWART, 2 SEP 1833, age 31.

91
William STEWART, farmer (at) Torry, died 10 APR 1828, age 48, wife Margaret MCARTHUR, 28 NOV 1846, age 60.

Inchmahone Cemetery (in Menteith)

19
double effigy of Walter the first STEWART earl of Menteith and his countess who predeceased him.

21
mausoleum south of the ruined church.  Lord Kilpont assassinated 1644 (by James Beag STEWART, 2nd of Ardvorlich), father William STEWART 8th earl of Metheith.

Gartmore Cemetery (in Menteith and Drymen)

4
John MCFARLAN died here 16 APR 1816, age 66, wife Catharine STEWART 24 MAR 1824, age 70

6 
1793.  John FERGUSSON, smith, wife Catharine MACKAY 9 APR 1813, age 51.  John FERGUSON, JUN 1848, age 84.  Daniel FERGUSON, smith, 28 SEP 1882, age 77, wife Janet STEWART, 20 MAY 1871, age 62, son John 12 APR 1854, age 23, daughter Catharine 21 NOV 1865, age 23.  Walter FERGUSON, blacksmith, 26 FEB 1900, age 62, wife Mary TAYLOR, 24 AUG 1907, age 70.

23
Alexander STEWART in West Gartfarran (not to be confused with Gartnafuaran), died 1916, wife Catharine CLARK 1921, children: Anne 1880, John 1917, William 1935, Jane in South Africa 1946, Alexander 1937, James 1933, Arthur 1947, George 1926, Christina in Canada 1956, Alice 1967, by K. MCKINTYRE, died South Africa 1960.

24
(next to 23) William STEWART, 6 JAN 1867, age 68, wife Margaret MCALLISTER, 15 DEC 1879, age 78, daughter Helen, AUG 1844, age 4 years, son James JUL 1852, age 27, son David 20 APR 1855, age 22, daughter Jean 12 JUL 1899, age 52, daughter Christina 15 NOV 1891, age 64, (and her husband John HALDANE, merchant, 5 APR 1898, age 73).

54
John MCALLUM died (at) Gartmore 1836, age 70, wife Margaret STEWART, 1873, age 82, son John 1887 age59, by son Robert property agent in Glasgow.

61
James MONTGOMERY, late farmer (at) Wester Third, died 3 APR 1864, age 62, sister Cathrine JAN 1832, age 33, brother Robert 9 FEB 1825, age 27.  Duncan MONTGOMERY, farmer (at) Wester Third, died 19 FEB 1841, age 75, wife Jane STEWART, 1 NOV 1860, age 90.

62
John MONTGOMERY, 14 AUG 1882, age 78, wife Catharine STEWART, 24 JUN 1874, age 56, son Robert 1861, age 2 years, daughter Jane 19 OCT 1929, age 89, grandson Private John S. MONTGOMERY killed in action 21 MAR 1918, age 30.  Duncan MONTGOMERY, 1 OCT 1920, age 19.

Old Lecropt and Keir Cemetery

1
1785.  RS  JC.  Setsquare, dividers, mallet, chisel (symbols of a mason or wright).  Robert STEWART in Bridge of Allan, wife Janet Cristie 8 JUL 1818, age 68, three sons: James 2 JAN 1817, age 33, John 17 JUL 1793, age (3 or 5), Robert 3 OCT 1818, age 25.

37
JS.  M Mc.  John STEWART (junior) 27 JAN 17?0, age 26.  JC  JE 1771.

38
(next to 37)  In memory of Marey STEWART 11 FEB 17[60], age 20.

97
1752.  Robert STIVENSON and Helen STEUART.

Dunblane Cathedral Cemetery

173
Alexander STEWART, FEB 1805, age 83.

263
(headstone under turf) Agnes Dalgliesh STEWART, 30 JAN 1892, age 83, niece Dorothea Gordon STEWART, 29 AUG 1912, age 74

264
(headstone under turf) Daniel STEWART, sometime of Cayuka, Hamilton, Canada (sic Cayuga, Ontario, Canada is near Hamilton), died 31 OCT 1883, age 80.

Comrie Cemetery

1a
In memory of James STEWART [who died] – APR 181-, [also] ---------  brother of James STEWART, who died in the Colony of Demerara, -- APR ----, aged 3[8].

132
Major William Murray STEWART, born 1804, died Benares 22 JUL 1853 (4th son of William STEWART of Ardvorlich & Helen Maxton of Cultoquhey), widow Charlotte DEBNAM died London 24 NOV 1860, age 52.

Dundurn Cemetery (in Comrie parish)

20
George MCFARLANE 29 JUL 1911, age 72, wife Margaret STEWART 28 OCT 1902, age 51, son Charles 27 OCT 1915, age 38, daughter Margaret Grace 7 JAN 1971.

21c
Robert FERGUSON, feuar at St. Fillans, wife Janet STEWART, 6 SEP 1867, daughter Margaret 12 JAN 1845, and son Donald died (in) infancy.

23
Duncan DOCHARD at Ardvorlich, wife Janet STEWART, 20 JUN 1786, age 62. Cui-n Noch Ambas.

26
(in chapel ruin) This chapel, dedicated in early times to ST. Finnan (sic) the Leper, has been since 1586, the burial place of the sept or clan of STEWART of Ardvorlich.  AT the east end lie the bodies of the following chiefs of that race: Alexander STEWART (1st) of Ardvorlich and wife Margaret Drummond (of) Drummonderinoch 1618; Major James STEWART (2nd) of Ardvorlich and wife Barbara MURRAY (of) Buchanty 1662; Robert STEWART (3rd) of Ardvorlich and wife Jean DRUMMOND, Cormie, 1680; James STEWART (4th) of Ardvorlich and wife Elizabeth BUCHANAN of that Ilk, 1698; Robert STEWART (6th) of Ardvorlich, died unmarried, 1760; Robert STEWART (7th) of Ardvorlich and wife Margaret STEWART of Annat, 1760; William STEWART (8th) of Ardvorlich 1838 and his wife Helen MAXTONE (of) Cultoquhey, 1853; Robert STEWART (9th) of Ardvorlich died unmarried 1854; also of the family James STEWART (1800-1810), Anthony STEWART, student of medicine, 1807-1827, Marjory STEWART of Ardvorlich Cottage, 1805-1878, Georgina Marjory STEWART, born 1871 and died at Strathyre 1873, William Charles Robert STEWART born 1861, killed at Ardvorlich by accident 1875, Col. Robert STEWART of the Bengal Staff Corps, 10th of Ardvorlich, 6 JUN 1882, age 52; daughter Charlotte 13 APR 1918, age 55; Allan MacAulay.

27
William Debnam MacLaren STEWART, younger of Ardvorlich, Captain 1st Battalion Black Watch, born 15 APR 1894, killed in action at first battle of the Somme, 25 SEP 1916, interred at Flanders; William STEWART, 13th of Ardvorlich, Major 10th Bengal Lancers, 8 OCT 1859 to 8 JUN 1918, wife Sarah Lily Mary MACLAREN, born 16 FEB 1864, died at Ardvorlich 30 JUL 1935 (father Dr. A. C. MACLAREN, Harley Street, London), 1st daughter Mary 30 APR 1898 to 26 NOV 1918.  Sir Donald CAMERON of Lochiel, 1st daughter Violet Hermione 6 MAY 1907 to 24 MAR 1979 (husband John STEWART of Ardvorlich 25 MAR 1904 to 11 MAY 1965.)

28
Ann STEWART, for 60 years faithful servant at Ardvorlich, 1813 to 1897.

29
James STEWART, farmer (at) Laggan (in) Strathyre, died SEP 1852, wife Mary STEWART predeceased him, brother William STEWART (at) Ardoch Mill (in) Strathyre, died 23 APR 1860 (family: Christina 12 MAR 1881, Robert farmer (at) Laggan, died 24 NOV 1900 (his wife Janet STEWART 26 NOV 1880, son Peter farmer (at) Immervoulin, died 15 APR 1935), John farmer (at) Laggan, 29 MAR 1911 (his wife Helen MACKAY 25 JAN 1917, son James farmer (at) Laggan died 5 MAR 1935)).

31
(next to 30) Hugh CAMERON, died (at) Weem (in) Aberfeldy, 1 JUN 1946, wife Jessie STEWART, died (at) St. Fillans, 25 DEC 1923, children Catharine died (at) Westcliff-on-Sea 20 NOV 1913, John died of wounds received at Galipoli 17 AUG 1915, Alexander died (at) Kingston-on-Thames 18 FEB 1934, Robert died (at) Gatooma (in) Southern Rhodesia 9 JUL 1949, Jessie Stewart died (at) Weem (in) Aberfeldy, 8 NOV 1949, youngest son George died (at) Salisbury (in) Southern Rhodesia 12 JUN 1958, Hugh Stewart died (at) Wanganui (in) New Zealand 31 MAY 1976.

32
(next to 31) John STEWART, died (at) Laggan (in) Strathyre 29 MAR 1911, wife Helen MCKAY, died there 25 JAN 1917, youngest son James died there 15 MAR 1935, youngest daughter Sarah 19 MAY 1967.

34
(about 1 mile west of Ardrostan, between the road and the loch) Maj. James STEWART (2nd of Ardvorlich) buried here, afterwards removed to the family vault at Dundurn, died about 166-.

35
(opposite Ardvorlich, at the roadside) Near this spot were interred the bodies of the MCDONALDS of Glencoe killed when attempting to harry Ardvorlich, 1620.

Monzievaird Cemetery

12
Duncan MCGREGOR farmer at the House Burn, died 12 MAY 1853, age 61, daughter Jane Anne, died in infancy, father-in-law John STEWART 15 MAR 1837, age 73, by widow.

Killin Cemetery

· As Killin is also Stewart of Appin territory, we have included only those Stewarts who were born or resided in Balquhidder or Comrie

83
Reverend Alexander STEWART, Master of Arts, minister (at) Killin, born (at) Ardveigh (sic Ardveich) 1812, died (at) Bridge of Allan 31 AUG 1882. (Mitchell notes: Alexander married in 1839 to Janet Robertson and “came out” in 1843).

